

No. 09-587

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLY HARRINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AND LEGAL  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
STEPHANIE P. HALES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

July 16, 2010  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. MATERIALS CITED BY AMICI STATES DO NOT ESTABLISH THAT STATE COURTS RELY FREQUENTLY OR SUBSTANTIALLY ON UNEXPLAINED DENIALS WHEN DECIDING FEDERAL CLAIMS RAISED IN PETITIONS FOR HABEAS CORPUS .....	4
A. Alabama .....	6
B. Alaska.....	8
C. Connecticut .....	9
D. Florida .....	10
E. Hawai'i.....	11
F. Illinois.....	12
G. North Dakota .....	13
H. Wisconsin .....	15
I. Texas .....	16
J. New York.....	18
K. Arizona, Delaware, and Utah.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. NEITHER PETITIONER NOR AMICI STATES HAVE SHOWN THAT IT WOULD DISTURB THE REGULAR AND TYPICAL POST-CONVICTION PRACTICES OF MOST STATE COURTS IF THIS COURT HELD THAT A COMPLETELY UNEXPLAINED DENIAL IS NOT AN “ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS” UNDER § 2254(d).....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	18
<i>Clifford v. Redmann</i> , 719 N.W.2d 384 (N.D. 2006) .....	14
<i>Datt v. Hill</i> , 227 P.3d 714 (Or. 2010).....	25
<i>Gentry v. State</i> , 464 So. 2d 659 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	11, 25
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1017 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002) .....	8, 25
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) .....	11, 25
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> , 471 Mich. 866, 683 N.W.2d 676 (2004).....	18
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 578 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>State v. Craven</i> , 656 S.W.2d 872 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1982) .....	25
<i>State v. Gilley</i> , 517 S.W.2d 7 (Tenn. 1974)..	25
<i>Videtto v. State</i> , 892 A.2d 1085 (Del. 2006).	21
<i>Washington v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 950 A.2d 1220 (Conn. 2009).....	10
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) ...	4, 18
<b>STATUTES AND CODES</b>	
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/122-2.1(2).....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 34.830(1) .....	24
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1083(c).....	24
22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1084.....	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 809.21(1) .....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 974.06(3)(c)–(d).....	16
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-32.1-09(1) .....	15
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-32.1-11.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21(G) .....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-111.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Tex. Code of Crim. P. Art. 11.07 .....	17, 18
Tex. Code of Crim. P. Art. 11.071 .....	17, 18
 RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 37.2(d) .....	7
Ala. R. App. P. 54(b) .....	7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.6(c) .....	20
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.3(a) .....	24
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.5 .....	24
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 39(h) .....	21
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 61(d)(4) .....	21
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 61(f) .....	21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(d) .....	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(D) .....	10
Hawai'i R. Penal P. 40(g) .....	12
Ind. Post Conviction R. 1 § 6 .....	24
Md. Rules, R. 4-407 .....	24
Mich. Crim. R. 6.503(B)(2) .....	24
Mo. R. Crim. P. 24.035(j) .....	24
Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.15(j) .....	24
Utah R. Civ. P. 65C(h) .....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.Y. Crim. P. L. § 440.30 .....	19
Alabama Unified Judicial System: <i>FY 2008 Annual Report &amp; Statistics</i> .....	6
Alaska Court System, <i>Recent Court of Appeals Memorandum Opinions, available at <a href="http://www.courts.alaska.gov/moj.htm">http://www.courts.alaska.gov/moj.htm</a> .....</i>	9
Hawai'i Appellate Court Opinions and Orders 2010, <i>available at <a href="http://www.courts.state.hi.us/opinions_and_orders/">http://www.courts.state.hi.us/opinions_and_orders/</a> .....</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Wisconsin Court of Appeals Internal Operating Procedures, VI, Decisional Process, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.legis.state.wi.us/rsb/scr/5999.pdf">http://www.legis.state.wi.us/rsb/scr/5999. pdf</a> .....	15, 16
